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I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background

By citation dated February 25, 2010, by the Department of Transportation
(hereinafter “department”), pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Section 13b-103, as
amended, Metropolitan Livery, Inc. d/b/a Metropolitan Livery (hereinafter “respondent™),
holder of Livery Permit Number 736 was ordered to come before the department to
answer allegations made therein.

Pursuant to said citation, the respondent was directed to appear at the
Newington office of the Department of Transportation to show cause why Permit Number
736 for the operation of livery service should not be suspended or revoked or a civil
penalty imposed for violation of its permit, issued pursuant to Connecticut General
Statutes Section 13b-102, et seq. for failure to adhere to the regulations.

More specifically, on November 23, 2009, the respondent is alleged to
have violated Regulations of Comnecticut State Agencies Section 16-325-1(1), (2) and (3)
by failing to maintain an active headquarters; Section 16-325-3 by failing to notify the
department in writing within forty-eight hours of any change of business address and
Section 16-325-4 by changing location of its headquarters to a point outside of the city or
town specified in its permit without prior approval by the department.

The citation was served upon the respondent by first class and certified
mail and recited the department’s reasons for issuing same.

B. Hearing

Pursuant to Section 13b-103 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as
amended, the public hearing for this citation was held on March 30, 2010.

Notice of the citation and of the hearing to be held thereon was given to
the respondent and to such other parties as required by General Statutes Section 13b-103, -
as amended.

The hearing on this matter was conducted by a hearing officer designated
by the Commissioner of Transportation, pursuant to Section 13b-17 of the General
Statutes.
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C. Appearances

The respondent appeared through William Scalzi, its owner, and was
represented by Donn A. Swift, Esq. of Lynch, Traub, Keefe and Errante, whose mailing
address is 52 Trumbull Street, New Haven, Connecticut.

Robert Colucci, supervising special investigator with the Regulatory and
Compliance Unit of the Department of Transportation presented the department’s

evidence.

D. Administrative Notice

Administrative notice was taken of two documents in the permanent
permit file of Metropolitan Livery, Inc. The documents are entitled “Permit/Certificate
Holder Information” dated 1999 and 1997.

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The respondent is holder of Livery Permit Number 736 and is
authorized to operate livery service from a headquarters in Meriden, Connecticut.

2. On November 23, 2009 at approximately 11:20 a.m., Robert Colucci,
supervising special investigator for the Regulatory and Compliance Unit of the
department visited the respondent’s headquarters address of record at 877 North Colony
Road in Meriden Connecticut to conduct a headquarters inspection.

3. During his investigation, Colucci learned from an employee of the
landscaping company inhabiting the subject location, that Metropolitan Livery, Inc. was
not located at the subject address.

4. The employee of the landscaping company knew nothing of
Metropolitan Livery, Inc.’s business.

3. Colucci saw no visible indication of Metropolitan Livery, Inc.’s
presence at the subject address.

- 6. Colucci sent a warning letter dated December 2, 2009 to Metropolitan
Livery, Inc., at its mailing address of record, advising Metropolitan Livery, Inc. that it did
not meet the requirements for a livery headquarters in Meriden and advising Metropolitan
Livery, Inc. of the steps it had to take to come into compliance.

| 7. Colucci afforded Metropolitan Livery, Inc. 30 days from the date of the
warning letter in which contact the Regulatory and Compliance Unit for re-inspection for
compliance confirmation.
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8. Metropolitan Livery, Inc.’s owner and representative, William Scalzi
called Colucci within two weeks of receiving the warning letter.

9. Metropolitan Livery, Inc. did not contact Colucci for re-inspection
within the 30 days allotted.

10. Scalzi called Colucci shortly after Scalzi received Colucei’s letter, and
Colucci understood that Scalzi would address the problem of not finding anyone at the
purported headquarters.

11. The next contact between Colucei and Scalzi was the March 22, 2009
letter from Scalzi to Colucci wherein Scalzi’s wrote: “With regard to your letter of
December 2, 2009 and the concerns you raised therein, I would first like to apologize for
not responding.” -

12. The respondent’s records maintained in its permanent authority file
includes two documents, admittedly executed by Scalzi, listing the respondent’s office as
having hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and a telephone number of 203-932-9935 and
dated 1997 and 1999,

oo DISCUSSION

The Department of Transportation has jurisdiction over matters pertaining
to the operation of motor vehicles in livery service in the State of Connecticut accordance
with Connecticut General Statutes Section 13b-102, as amended.

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Section 13b-103 the department
may amend, or for sufficient cause suspend or revoke any such permit. Further, the
department may impose a civil penalty on any person who violates any provision of the
governing chapter or any regulation adopted under Section 13b-102 through 13b-109, as
amended, with respect to fares, service, operation or equipment, in an amount not to
exceed one thousand dollars per day for each violation.

The evidence in this matter shows that the respondent is holder of Permit
Number 736 and is authorized to operate vehicles in livery service within the State of -
Connecticut from a headquarters in Meriden. The respondent is alleged to have failed to
maintain its headquarters in Meriden at the address of record for the headquarters. The
Regulatory and Compliance investigator conducted a headquarters check and based on
the information of record, found that the respondent did not have someone in attendance
at its headquarters office. Further, the investigator found that there was no sign of the
company operating from that headquarters. The investigator spoke to someone at the
address who stated that the company was no longer operating from that address.
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The respondent’s arguments in defense of the allegations made by the
Regulatory and Compliance investigator are unpersuasive. First, William Scalzi, owner
of the company, has been in the transportation business for 23 years. He is undoubtedly
aware that permit/certificate holders in the State of Connecticut are required to keep and
maintain their permanent records with the department current. As enumerated in
‘Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-325-3, any change of address,

telephone number or other pertinent information is to be updated with the department by

the certificate holder’s representatives or management.

With regard to the change in address and company information, a review
of the documents in the department’s permanent certificate file revealed two documents
containing Certificate Holder Information and executed by somecone on behalf of the
company.  Those forms list hours of operation as 8:00 A to 4:30 P, Monday through
Friday, 365 days of the year. In retrospect, Scalzi offers that he had filed the documents
and had he filed the documents so that he would comply with the regulations, he would
have completed the form differently.

Scalzi argues that because the records that resided in the permanent file, of
which administrative notice was taken, contradict his testimony then they do not relate to
the issues at hand. That argument simply does not make sense and is not persuasive.
This hearmg officer does not agree. The documents are relevant and probative as to how
the respondent was operating in comparison to how it is currently operating, or rather
how 1t was operating until the filing of the citation.

Scalzi argued, essentially, that people do not walk into the office because
the service is for the most part medical livery. Regardless, however, of whether the
business is oriented for general livery service or special livery service of some sort, with
some limitation, a livery company is expected to have a headquarters established in
accordance with the regulation.

Scalzi further argued that had Colucci made his inspection at 2:00 p.m. he
would have found a Metropolitan Livery employee on the premises. The evidence does
not support Scalzi’s argument — especially as there was no indication that Metropolitan
Livery was on the premises (no name or office hours on the door at the time of
inspection) and further, an employee of the tenant of the building stated that the Livery
company was no longer there. Given the attending circumstances, it is difficult to belicve
that there was a Metropolitan Livery employee on the premises from 2 p.m. to 6 p.m.
There may be an employee on the premises currently, to he respondent’s credit.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

There is substantial evidence on the record to support the conclusion that
the respondent violated Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies by failing to maintain
an active headquarters as enumerated in Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
Sections 16-325-1. The record is silent on the allegations that the respondent actually
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moved its headquarters and that the respondent failed to notify the department of its
move; therefore said allegations are dismissed.

The respondent will be assessed a civil penalty for violation of
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-325-1 in the amount of $50 per
day for the number of days that the respondent failed to contact Colucci’s warning letter.
The civil penalty is assessed from the date of January 2, 2010 (the expiration of the 30
days that the respondent was afforded to contact Robert Colucci) to March 22, 2010, the
date of the letter that the respondent sent to Colucci, for a total of 80 days.

V. ORDER

The respondent is hereby ordered to pay to the Department of
Transportation a civil penalty in the amount of FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4000),
by certified check, bank check or money order made payable to “Treasurer, State of
Connecticut,” within forty-five (45) days from the date of the final decision.

The respondent is further ordered to notify the department of a date and
time, within three months from the date of this final decision, when a member of the
Regulatory and Compliance Unit may visit the headquarters and inspect the respondent’s
records.

Failure to comply with the orders in this final decision may result in
further citations. This final decision constitutes notice in accordance with Connecticut
General Statutes Section 4-182(c).

Dated at Newington, Connecticut of this 23™ day of April 2010.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT QOF TRANSPORTATION

DL;“"\ -
Latla A. Mandour '
Staff Attorney IIT

Administrative Law Unit
Bureau of Finance and Administration
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